the previous version of AASB 119 have been replaced with a net interest amount, which is calculated by applying the discount
rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset at the start of each annual reporting period. In view of this change and as per
the requirements of AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, $23.0M post-tax charge
($28.6M pre-tax) was retrospectively charged to the Group's profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2013 with a
corresponding other comprehensive income (OCI) gain. There was no impact on the overall equity of the Group. The current
year impact on the profit or loss from these changes is materially the same as the comparative adjustments that have been
restated.

AASB 119 also requires additional disclosures of sensitivity analysis showing how the defined benefit obligation would be
affected by reasonably possible changes in actuarial assumptions. These have been provided in note 32.

-8-

BlueScope Steel Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2014
(continued)

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Prior year restatement
Impact on profit or loss (Increase)/

Decrease
June
2013

(Previously
stated)
$M

Employee
benefits

$M

June
2013

(Restated)
$M

Loss before income tax (27.2) (28.6) (55.8)
Income tax (expense) benefit (37.1) 5.6 (31.5)
Net loss from continuing operations (64.3) (23.0) (87.3)

Profit from discontinued operations after income tax 1.7 - 1.7
Net loss for the year (62.6) (23.0) (85.6)

Prior year restatement
Increase/
(Decrease)

Other comprehensive income (extract)

June
2013

(Previously
stated)
$M

Employee
benefits

$M

June
2013

(Restated)
$M

Actuarial gain on defined benefit superannuation plans 195.8 28.6 224.4
Income tax expense (41.3) (5.6) (46.9)
Other comprehensive income for the period 154.5 23.0 177.5

Total comprehensive income for the period 221.1 - 221.1

Prior year restatement

Basic and diluted (loss) per share (extract)

June
2013

(Previously
stated)
Cents

(Increase)/
Decrease

June
2013

(Restated)
Cents

Basic loss per share from continuing operations attributable to the ordinary
equity holders of the Company (15.4) (4.0) (19.4)
Diluted loss per share from continuing operations attributable to the ordinary
equity holders of the Company (15.4) (4.0) (19.4)

AASB 119 Employee Benefits revised standard also required the Group to discount to present value annual leave which is not
expected to be settled within 12 months. A review of the change in measurement of these obligations resulted in no material
impact for the Group and therefore no restatement has been made.

-9-

BlueScope Steel Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2014
(continued)

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

AASB 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

AASB 12 sets out the requirements for disclosures relating to an entity's interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements,

[…]

flows payable and receivable on floating rate interest bearing liabilities and investments in cash and cash equivalents and
hence impact the Group's profit (loss) after tax.

Although a change in the current market interest rate may impact the fair value of the Group's fixed interest bearing liabilities
and other receivables, it does not impact the Group's profit (loss) after tax or equity as these financial liabilities are carried at
amortised cost and not at fair value through profit or loss.

Sensitivity disclosure analysis

The Group's exposure to its floating interest rate financial assets and financial liabilities is as follows:

Consolidated
2014
$M

2013
$M

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 466.6 513.7

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 223.5 191.1
Net exposure 243.1 322.6

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management's knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Group believes the impacts on profit or loss and on equity in the following table are
'reasonably possible' over the next 12 months if interest rates change by +/- 50 basis points from the year-end rates with all
other variables including foreign exchange rates held constant.

Post-tax profit Equity
higher (lower) higher (lower)

Judgement of reasonably possible
movements: 2014 2013 2014 2013

$M $M $M $M

+50 basis points 0.9 1.2 0.9 1.2
-50 basis points (0.9) (1.2) (0.9) (1.2)

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group's composition of floating rate financial instruments held at reporting date. For
purposes of the sensitivity analysis, the effect of interest rate changes on floating rate instruments held is calculated assuming
no change in other assumptions. In reality, the composition of floating instruments will vary throughout the financial reporting
period and interest rates will change continually. Changes in one factor may contribute to changes in another, which may
magnify or counteract the above sensitivities.

-72-

BlueScope Steel Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

[…]

Net exposure (155.9) (47.5)

This exposure for the Group does not reflect the natural hedge of USD assets against USD borrowings of AUD 4.8M (2013:
AUD 108.7M).

Although the Group is economically exposed to currency risk in relation to future purchases and sales this is not a recognised
market risk under the Accounting Standards as the risk is embedded within normal purchases and sales and are therefore not
financial instruments.

-73-

BlueScope Steel Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2014
(continued)

37 Financial risk management (continued)

Sensitivity disclosure analysis

The table below summarises the impact of +/- 10% (2013: +/- 10%) weakening/strengthening of the AUD against the USD on
the Group's post-tax profit for the year and on equity based on the Group's external net exposure. The analysis is based on the
assumption that the AUD has weakened/strengthened by 10% with all other variables held constant.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the
volatility observed on a historical basis.

Post-tax profit Equity
higher (lower) higher (lower)

Judgement of reasonably possible
movements: 2014 2013 2014 2013

$M $M $M $M

AUD/USD + 10% (2013: +10%) 11.0 3.2 11.0 3.2
AUD/USD - 10% (2013: -10%) (13.5) (3.9) (13.5) (3.9)

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the transacted financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused
by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded
in the market. The Group is exposed to other price risks arising from commodity prices.

The Group takes a portfolio approach to price risk management. Hedging of price risks is undertaken infrequently due to the

[…]

its production processes, in particular iron ore, coal, scrap, zinc, aluminium and electricity. Although the Group is economically
exposed to commodity price risk on its above mentioned inputs, this is not a recognised market risk under Accounting
Standards as the risk is embedded within normal purchases and sales and are therefore not financial instruments.

The Group periodically enters into hedges to manage exposure to fluctuations in electricity (New Zealand operations) and zinc,
aluminium and iron ore prices (Coated and Industrial Products Australia) in accordance with the Group's financial risk
management policies. An electricity hedge was taken out on 1 January 2014 and matures on 31 December 2014.

The value of electricity hedges is influenced by the price of electricity and is considered a derivative financial instrument,
exposing the Group to commodity price risk as defined under the Accounting Standards.

The sensitivity of their fair value to an immediate increase/decrease in the commodity price of electricity is set out in the
following table (with all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates, held constant). The analysis is based on the
volatility observed both on a historical basis and market expectations for future movement.

Post-tax profit
higher (lower)

Judgement of reasonably possible movements: 2014 2013
$M $M

Electricity price + 20% 0.7 1.4
Electricity price - 20% (0.7) (1.4)

-74-

BlueScope Steel Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2014
(continued)

37 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

The Group expects to satisfy its ongoing capital expenditure requirements and meet its working capital needs through cash
generated from operations, together with cash on hand and borrowings available under existing and new financing facilities.
The total amount of financing facilities carried by the Group takes into account a liquidity buffer which is reviewed at least